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Alabama 
 
Anne Adrian 
Associate Director, ACES-Ag IT 
Alabama Cooperative Extension 
System 
60 Extension Hall 
Auburn University, AL  36849 
Phone:  334-844-3507 
Fax:  334-844-3501 
mimsann@auburn.edu 

Chris McClendon 
Manager - Human Resources 
Alabama Cooperative Extension 
System 
104 Duncan Hall 
Auburn University, AL  36849 
Phone:  334-844-5324 
Fax:  334-844-5345 
mcclecm@aces.edu 

 
Virginia Morgan, Secretary 
Administrator of Outreach Programs 
Auburn University 
229 Duncan Hall Annex 
Auburn University, AL  36849 
Phone:  334-844-5699 
morgamv@aces.edu  
 

Atheal Pierce 
Programs, Curriculum and Staff 
Development 
Tuskegee Cooperative Extension 
Kellogg Conference Center 
Tuskegee, AL  36083 
Phone:  334-727-8810 
apierce@tuskegee.edu  

Carolyn Reedus 
Extension Head Personnel 
Alabama A&M University 
P.O. Box 967 
Normal, AL  35762 
Phone:  256-858-4942 
creedus@acesag.auburn.edu 
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Arkansas 
 
Karen Ballard 
Professor, Program Evaluation 
University of Arkansas 
2301 South University Ave. Room 
103G 
Little Rock, AR  72203 
Phone:  501-671-2026 
Fax:  501-671-2056 
kballard@uaex.edu  

 

Nikki Cooper 
AIMS Development Manager 
CES-University of Arkansas 
Division of Agriculture 
2301 South University Ave  
Box 391, Room 103D  
Little Rock, AR 72203  
Phone:  501-671-2351    
Fax: 501-671-2056  
kncooper@uaex.edu  

 
Lisa Ferris 
Instructional Design Instructor 
University of Arkansas Extension 
P.O. Box 391 
Little Rock, AR  72203 
Phone:  501-671-2340 
Fax:  501-671-2056 
lferris@uaex.edu  

Irene Lee 
Family Life Specialist 
University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff 
P.O. Box 4966 
Pine Bluff, AR  71611 
Phone:  870-543-8530 
Fax:  870-543-8166 
lee_I@uapb.edu  

 
Allisen Penn 
Assistant Professor - Leadership 
Development 
University of Arkansas 
2301 S. University Ave., Room 103A 
Little Rock, AR  72203 
Phone:  501-671-2086 
Fax:  501-671-2056 
apenn@uaex.edu 
 

Richard Poling 
Associate Professor 
University of Arkansas 
P.O. Box 391 
2301 South University Avenue 
Little Rock, AR  72203 
Phone:  501-671-2084 
Fax:  501-671-2056 
rpoling@uaex.edu 

Joseph Waldrum 
Professor - LeadAR Program 
University of Arkansas 
P.O. Box 391 
Little Rock, AR  72203 
Phone:  501-671-2076 
Fax:  501-671-2056 
jwaldrum@uaex.edu 
 

Dr. George Wardlow 
Professor and Dept Head    
Agricultural and Extension Education 
Program & Staff Development 
University of Arkansas 
AGRI 00205  
1140 W Maple Street 
Fayetteville, AR  72701   
Phone:  479-575-2038 
wardlow@uark.edu  
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Florida 
 
Cheri Brodeur 
Coordinator, Info-Publication 
University of Florida 
P.O. Box 110285 
Gainesville, FL  32611 
Phone:  352-393-0386 
cbrodeur@ufl.edu  
 

Lawrence Carter 
Associate Dean, Extension 
Florida A&M University 
215 Perry-Paige Building South 
Tallahassee, FL  32307 
Phone:  850-561-2967 
Fax:  850-561-2151 
lawrence.carter@famu.edu  

 
Diane Craig 
Coordinator, Statistical Research  
Program Devel. & Evaluation Center 
University of Florida 
P.O. Box 110285 
2089 McCarty Hall 
Gainesville, FL  32611 
Phone:  352-392-9633 
ddcraig@ufl.edu  
 

Glenn Israel 
Professor 
University of Florida 
Gainsville, FL  32611 
Phone:  352-392-0502 
Fax:  352-392-9585 
gdisrael@ufl.edu  
 
 

 

Georgia 
 
Mary Ellen Blackburn 
Coordinator, Ext. Org. Development 
University of Georgia 
316 Hoke Smith Building 
Athens, GA  30602 
Phone:  706-542-8837 
Fax:  706-583-0183 
meblack@uga.edu  
 

Jeff Christie 
ACCG Liaison/ Extension Leadership 
System Coordinator 
University of Georgia 
319 Hoke Smith Building 
Athens, GA  30602 
Phone:  706-542-1098 
Fax:  706-583-0183 
jeffch@uga.edu  

 
Marcie Simpson 
Accountability Coordinator 
University of Georgia Cooperative Extension 
321 Hoke Smith Building 
Athens, GA  30602 
Phone:  706-542-8876 
Fax:  706-583-0183 
simpson@uga.edu  
 

mailto:cbrodeur@ufl.edu
mailto:lawrence.carter@famu.edu
mailto:ddcraig@ufl.edu
mailto:gdisrael@ufl.edu
mailto:meblack@uga.edu
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Kentucky 
 
Gae Broadwater 
Cooperative Extension Programs 
Program & Staff Development 
Kentucky State University 
400 East Main Street 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
Phone:  502-597-6325 
gae.broadwater@kysu.edu  
 

John Mowbray 
Extension Specialist 
University of Kentucky 
711 W. P. Garrigus Building 
Lexington, KY  40546 
Phone:  859-257-7193 
Fax:  859-323-6896 
john.mowbray@uky.edu  

 
Martha Nall 
Program & Staff Development 
University of Kentucky 
712 Garrigus Building 
Lexington, KY  40546 
Phone:  859-257-7193 
Fax:  859-323-8696 
mnall@uky.edu  

 
Louisiana 
 
Melissa Cater 
Assistant Professor, Ext. Education 
Louisiana State University 
Baton Rouge, LA   
Phone:  225-578-2903 
mcater@agcenter.lsu.edu  
 
 
 

Debra Davis 
Professor 
Louisiana State University 
P.O. Box 25100 
Room 233 Knapp 
Baton Rouge, LA  70894 
Phone:  225-578-4565 
Fax:  225-578-0777 
ddavis@agcenter.lsu.edu  

 
Krisanna Machtmes 
Associate Professor 
Louisiana State University 
P.O. Box 25100 
Baton Rouge, LA  70894 
Phone:  225-578-7844 
Fax:  225-578-0777 
kmachtmes@agctr.lsu.edu  
 

Robert Richard 
Professor 
Louisiana State University 
P.O. Box 25100 
Baton Rouge, LA  70894 
Phone:  225-578-6194 
Fax:  225-578-0777 
rrichard@agctr.lsu.edu  

 
 
 

mailto:gae.broadwater@kysu.edu
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Mississippi 
 
Michael Newman 
Professor 
Mississippi State University 
Box 9745 
Mississippi State, MS  39762 
Phone:  662-325-3462 
Fax:  662-325-8188 
mnewman@ext.msstate.edu  
 

Julie Sexton 
Associate Extension Professor 
Mississippi State University 
Box 9745 
Mississippi State, MS  39762 
Phone:  662-325-3462 
Fax:  662-325-8188 
jsexton@ext.msstate.edu  

 
Paula Threadgill 
Associate Extension Professor 
Mississippi State University 
Box 9745 
Mississippi State, MS  39762 
Phone:  662-325-3462 
Fax:  662-325-8188 
paulat@ext.msstate.edu  
 

Ronnie White 
Extension Professor 
Mississippi State University 
Box 9745 
Mississippi State, MS  39762 
Phone:  662-325-3462 
Fax:  662-325-8188 
ronniew@ext.msstate.edu  

 

mailto:mnewman@ext.msstate.edu
mailto:jsexton@ext.msstate.edu
mailto:paulat@ext.msstate.edu
mailto:ronniew@ext.msstate.edu


North Carolina 
 
Mary Lou Addor 
Personal & Organizational 
Development 
North Carolina State University 
Ricks Hall 213, 1 Lampe Drive 
Campus Box 7569 
Raleigh, NC  27695 
Phone:  919-515-9602 
Fax:  919-513-1242 
mary_addor@ncsu.edu  
 

Lanny Hass 
Associate Director, Personal and 
Organizational Development 
North Carolina State University 
Campus Box 7569 
314 Ricks Hall 
Raleigh, NC  27695 
Phone:  919-513-0479 
Fax:  919-513-1242 
lanny_hass@ncsu.edu  

 
Mark Kistler 
Assistant Professor, Ext. Education 
North Carolina State University 
Box 7607, 210-C Ricks Hall 
Raleigh, NC  27695 
Phone:  919-513-2349 
Fax:  919-525-1965 
mark_kistler@ncsu.edu  
 

Mitch Owen, 1862 PLC 
Representative 
Director, Personal & Org. Dev. 
North Carolina State University 
317 Ricks Hall 
Campus Box 7569 
Raleigh, NC  27695 
Phone:  919-515-8448 
Fax:  919-513-1242 
mitch_owen@ncsu.edu  

 
John Richardson 
Ext. Program Delivery & Account 
North Carolina A&T State University 
P.O. Box 7607 
301 A Ricks Hall 
Raleigh, NC  27695 
Phone:  919-515-6080 
Fax:  919-515-1965 
john_richardson@ncsu.edu  

Joy Staton 
Advisory System Leader 
North Carolina State University 
455 Research Drive 
Mills River, NC  28759 
Phone:  828-674-9824 
Fax:  828-681-0692 
joy_staton@ncsu.edu   

 
Eleanor Stell 
Extension Specialist 
North Carolina State University 
Campus Box 7569 
316 Ricks Hall 
Raleigh, NC  27695 
Phone:  919-515-6081 
Fax:  919-513-1242 
eleanor_stell@ncsu.edu  
 

Koralalage Sunil Upali (Jay) 
Assistant Professor/ Extension 
Evaluation State Leader 
North Carolina State University 
Campus Box 7607 
214 Ricks Hall 
Raleigh, NC  27695 
Phone:  919-515-6079 
Fax:  919-513-3935 
jay_jayaratne@ncsu.edu  
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Oklahoma 
 
Joyce Martin, Chair 
Director, Ag Science & Natural Resources 
Oklahoma State University 
139 Ag Hall 
Stillwater, OK  74078 
Phone:  405-744-7969 
Fax:  405-744-5339 
joyce.martin@okstate.edu  
 

 
Puerto Rico 
 
Melvin Irizarry 
Assistant Director 
University of Puerto Rico 
P.O. Box 9031 
Mayaguez, PR  00681 
Phone:  787-832-8055 
Fax:  787-265-4130 
meirizarry@uprm.edu  

Maria Rodriguez 
Evaluation Specialist 
University of Puerto Rico 
Mayaguez, PR  00681 
Phone:  787-832-4040, 2559 
Fax:  787-265-4130 
mrodriguez@uprm.edu  

 
 

South Carolina 
 
Della Baker, Vice-Chair 
Program Leader 
Clemson University 
108 Barre Hall 
Clemson, SC  29634 
Phone:  864-656-5818 
Fax:  864-656-3297 
dbaker@clemson.edu  
 
 

Demier Z. Richardson, 1890 PLC 
Representative 
Senior Extension Director, Community 
Education 
South Carolina State University 
P.O. Box 7336 
300 College St, N.E. 
Orangeburg, SC  29117 
Phone:  803-533-3664 
Fax:  803-536-7996 
dricha6@scsu.edu  

 

mailto:joyce.martin@okstate.edu
mailto:meirizarry@uprm.edu
mailto:mrodriguez@uprm.edu
mailto:dbaker@clemson.edu
mailto:dricha6@scsu.edu


Tennessee 
 
Herb Byrd, III 
Assistant to Dean 
University of Tennessee 
2621 Morgan Circle 
Knoxville, TN  37996 
Phone:  865-974-7245 
Fax:  865-974-0882 
hbyrdiii@utk.edu  

Joseph Donaldson 
Evaluation Specialist 
University of Tennessee 
Knoxville, TN  37996 
Phone:  865-974-7245 
Fax:  865-974-0882 
jldonaldson@utk.edu  

 
Richard Karel 
IT Specialist 
University of Tennessee 
2621 Morgan Circle, Room 224 
Knoxville, TN  37996 
rkarel@utk.edu  
 
 
 

 

Randol Waters 
Professor 
University of Tennessee 
212D Morgan Hall 
2621 Morgan Circle 
Knoxville, TN  37996 
Phone:  865-974-7371 
Fax:  865-974-0882 
rgwaters@utk.edu  
 

mailto:hbyrdiii@utk.edu
mailto:jldonaldson@utk.edu
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Texas 
 
Megan Wright 
Extension Assistant 
Texas AgriLife Extension Service 
TAMU 2116 
College Station, TX  77843 
Phone:  979-862-8056 
Fax:  979-862-7190 
mwright@aged.tamu.edu 

Scott Cummings 
Associate Head, Program Leader 
Texas AgriLife Extension Service 
117 Scoates Hall 
College Station, TX  77843 
Phone:  979-847-9388 
Fax:  979-862-7190 
s-cummings@tamu.edu  

 
Landry Lockett 
Assistant Professor/Extension 
Specialist 
Texas AgriLife Extension Service 
TAMU 2116 
College Station, TX  77843 
Phone:  979-845-2250 
Fax:  979-862-7190 
lllockett@ag.tamu.edu 

Rebecca Luckey 
Extension Associate 
Texas AgriLife Extension Service 
TAMU 2116 
College Station, TX  77843 
Phone:  979-458-3288 
Fax:  979-862-7190 
rluckey@tamu.edu  

 
Kyle Merten 
Extension Associate 
Texas AgriLife Extension Service 
TAMU 2116 
College Station, TX  77843 
Phone:  979-845-6511 
Fax:  979-862-7190 
kmerten@aged.tamu.edu 

Paul Pope 
Extension Program Specialist 
Texas AgriLife Extension Service 
TAMU 2116 
College Station, TX  77843 
Phone:  979-845-7202 
Fax:  979-862-7190 
ppope@aged.tamu.edu  

 
Jeff Ripley 
Assistant Professor & Extension 
Specialist 
Texas AgriLife Extension Service 
TAMU 2116 
148 Scoates Hall (2116) 
College Station, TX  77843 
Phone:  979-845-7290 
Fax:  979-862-7190 
jripley@aged.tamu.edu  

 
Tom Vestal 
Professor/Extension Specialist 
Texas AgriLife Extension Service 
TAMU 2116 
College Station, TX  77843 
Phone:  979-862-3013 
Fax:  979-229-5710 
t-vestal@tamu.edu 
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Virginia 
 
Heather Boyd 
Assistant Professor/ Extension 
Specialist,  
Program Evaluation 
Virginia Tech 
111 Hutcheson Hall 
Blacksburg, VA  24061 
Phone:  540-231-9423 
Fax:  540-231-6284 
hboyd@vt.edu  

Nancy Franz 
Professor & Extension Specialist, 
Program Development 
Virginia Tech 
112 Hutcheson Hall (0452) 
Blacksburg, VA  24061 
Phone:  540-231-1634 
Fax:  540-231-6284 
nfranz@vt.edu  

 
Michael Lambur 
eXtension Evaluation & Research Leader 
Virginia Tech 
288 Litton Reaves Hall 
Blacksburg, VA  24061 
Phone:  540-239-3965 
Fax:  540-231-3824 
lamburmt@vt.edu  
 

 
West Virginia 
 
Karen Thomas 
Research Administrative Associate 
West Virginia State University 
404 Curtis Complex 
Institute, WV  25112 
Phone:  304-766-5733 
Fax:  304-766-4296 
kathomas@wvstateu.edu  
 

Administrative Advisor 
 
Paul Warner  
(1862 Administrative Advisor) 
Program Staff Development 
University of Kentucky 
S-107 Ag. Science Bldg. North 
Lexington, KY  40546 
Phone:  859-257-1803 
Fax:  859-257-3501 
paul.warner@uky.edu  
 

Dr. Vernon L. Jones  
(1890 Administrative Advisor) 
Associate Administrator 
Langston University 
School of Agriculture & Applied 
Sciences 
P.O. Box 1730 
Langston, OK  73050 
Phone: 405-466-6151 
vjones@luresext.edu  
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